Residential Program Measures

Low Incentive

High Incentive

Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install
Direct Install

Level Level
Measure ($/Measure) ($/Measure)
10W LED Downlight E26 $2.00 $12.00
10WLED (60W incand) $2.00 $12.00
12W LED Dimmable $2.00 $12.00
13W CFL $0.50 $4.00
15W LED Flood Light PAR30 $3.00 $18.00
18W LED Flood Light PAR38 $3.00 $18.00
20WLED (100W incand) $2.00 $18.00
8W LED Globe Light G25 Bulb $2.00 $12.00
Air Purifier $25.00 $100.00
Air Sealing - 50%_Elec Only $50.00 $600.00
ASHP SEER 15 $100.00 $1,500.00
ASHP SEER 16+ $150.00 $1,816.48
CAC SEER 14 $75.00 $800.00
CAC SEER 15 $75.00 $1,100.00
CAC SEER 16+ $75.00 $1,173.88

Ceiling Insulation_R-5 to R-30
Ceiling Insulation_R-5 to R-38
Ceiling Insulation_R-5 to R-49
CFL Fixtures

CFL High Wattage

CFL Torchiere Floor Lamps

Duct Sealing Level 1

Duct Sealing Level 2
Electronically Commutated Motor (ECM)
Energy Star Room AC

Energy Star Water Cooler
Geothermal HP Desuperheater
GSHP

Heat Pump Strip Installed

Heat Pump Strip Reset

Heat Pump Water Heater

HID Exterior

Efficient Faucet Aerator

Efficient Showerhead

HVAC Maintenance and Tune-up
Indoor Coil Cleaning

Outdoor Coil Cleaning

Pipe Wrap

Pool Pump and Motor Single Speed
RCA 10% improvement

RCA 15% improvement

RCA 5% improvement

Smart Strip

VFDs on Residential Swimming Pool Pumps

Water Heater, Thermostat Setback
Window Film

Window Replacement
Dehumidifier recycling
Freezer Recycling
Refrigerator Recycling
Room AC recycling

10W LED Downlight E26
12W LED Dimmable

15W LED Flood Light PAR30
18W LED Flood Light PAR38
8W LED Globe Light G25
13W CFL_60W incand

18W CFL_75W incand

23W CFL_100W incand
Energy Star Room AC
Energy Star Thru Wall AC
Energy Star Refrigerator
HVAC Maintenance and Tune-up
Efficient Faucet Aerator
Efficient Showerhead

Pipe Wrap

PTAC 10 EER

PTACO EER

PTHP 10 EER

PTHP 9 EER

RCA 10% improvement
RCA 15% improvement
RCA 5% improvement
Refrigerator Coil Cleaning Brush
Window Film

$.001 per sf x AR
$.001 per sf x AR
$.001 per sf x AR
$2.00
$0.50
$2.00
$70.00
$70.00
$25.00
$10.00
$25.00
$47.80
$121.36
$25.00
$5.00
$250.00
$15.00
$1.00
$4.50
$25.00
$14.06
$5.00
$2.25
$17.00
$25.00
$75.00
$20.00
$1.00
$125.00
$0.50
$25.00
$50.00
$0.00
$25.00
$25.00
$0.00
$5.00
$5.00
$9.00
$9.00
$6.00
$2.50
$2.50
$2.50
$150.00
$150.00
$250.00
$25.00
$5.00
$10.00
$2.25
$50.00
$50.00
$75.00
$75.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$1.50
$50.00

$.02 per sq ft x AR

$.02 per sq ft x AR

$.02 per sq ft x AR
$20.00
$6.00
$20.00
$500.00
$500.00
$150.00
$50.00
$100.00
$190.00
$4,800.00
$135.00
$22.50
$1,000.00
$75.00
$5.00
$20.00
$120.00
$75.00
$30.00
$9.00
$150.00
$115.00
$375.00
$100.00
$20.00
$750.00
$6.40
$430.68
$4,200.00
$25.00
$100.00
$100.00
$25.00
$28.00
$28.00
$36.00
$36.00
$24.00
$7.00
$7.00
$7.00
$950.00
$1,000.00
$1,400.00
$200.00
$30.00
$80.00
$32.00
$600.00
$600.00
$600.00
$600.00
$210.00
$210.00
$210.00
$15.00
$430.68

APPENDIX E



Business Program Measures

Low High
Incentive Incentive
Level Level
Measure ($/1st Yr kWh) ($/1st Yr kWh)

AC $0.06 $0.24
Air-Cooled Recip Chiller $0.05 $0.24
Anti Sweat Heater Control $0.05 $0.20
Barrel Wraps Inj Mold and Extruders $0.05 $0.20
Beverage Vending Machine Control $0.05 $0.20
Central Lighting Control $0.06 $0.24
Ceramic Metal Halide 20-100W $0.06 $0.24
CFL Reflector Flood $0.05 $0.20
CHW reset $0.05 $0.20
Compressed Air Optimization $0.05 $0.20
Compressor Controls $0.05 $0.20
Compressor Optimization $0.05 $0.20
Daylight Sensor controls $0.05 $0.24
Demand Controlled Ventilation $0.06 $0.24
Dual Technology Sensors $0.05 $0.24
ECM Case Motors $0.05 $0.20
ECM Cooler and Freezer Motors $0.05 $0.20
ECM in Air Handlers in Computer Room HVAC $0.05 $0.20
Efficient Condenser $0.06 $0.24
Efficient Refrigeration Condenser $0.06 $0.24
Electronics - Monitor Power Management $0.05 $0.20
EMS $0.06 $0.24
Energy Efficient Blower $0.05 $0.20
ENERGY STAR Commercial Glass Door Freezers $0.05 $0.24
ENERGY STAR Commercial Glass Door Refrigerators $0.05 $0.24
ENERGY STAR Commercial Solid Door Freezers $0.06 $0.24
ENERGY STAR Hot Holding Cabinets Full Size - Electric $0.06 $0.24
ENERGY STAR Ice Machines $0.05 $0.24
Energy Star Laptop $0.05 $0.20
Energy Star POS Terminal $0.05 $0.20
Energy Star Server $0.05 $0.20
ENERGY STAR Steam Cookers $0.06 $0.24
ENERGY STAR Vending Machine $0.05 $0.20
Engineered CKV hood $0.06 $0.24
Engineered Nozzles Compressed Air $0.05 $0.20
Floating Head Pressure Control $0.05 $0.20
Garage HID replacement retrofit $0.06 $0.24
Ground Source heat Pump $0.06 $0.24
Head Pressure Control $0.05 $0.20
Heat Pump $0.06 $0.24
Heat Pump Water Heater $0.05 $0.20
HVAC - Occupancy Sensors $0.06 $0.24
Induction Street Lighting - 85W Sylvania Cobra head $0.05 $0.20
Infrared Heater $0.05 $0.20
Interior Ceiling (6 fixtures controlled) $0.05 $0.20
Interior CF 1L 26W Quad $0.05 $0.20
Interior High-Bay CF (3 fix. controlled) $0.06 $0.24
Interior High-Bay T5 (3 fix. Controlled) $0.06 $0.24
Interior Wall (3 fixtures controlled) $0.05 $0.20
LED Case lighting $0.06 $0.24
LED Exit Signs Electronic Fixtures (Retrofit Only) $0.05 $0.20
LED Lamps - post-EISA $0.05 $0.20
LED or Electroluminescent Exit Sign $0.06 $0.24
Lighted Snack Dispensing Machine $0.05 $0.20
Low Flow Faucet Aerator - Electric water heater $0.05 $0.20
Low Flow Showerhead_MF $0.06 $0.24
New pin-based CFL Fixture (_GT_45W) $0.06 $0.24
Occupancy Sensors $0.06 $0.24
Office Electronics - Monitor, Max Efficiency $0.05 $0.20
Office Equipment - Plug Load Occupancy Sensors $0.05 $0.20
Optimizing Process Cooling $0.05 $0.20
Optimizing Process Heating $0.05 $0.20
Passive Infrared or Ultrasonic $0.05 $0.20
Pool Heater Heat Pump $0.05 $0.20
Pool Pump - Timer $0.05 $0.20
Pre Rinse Sprayers - Electric water heater $0.05 $0.20
Pulse Start Metal Halide retrofit only $0.06 $0.24
Pumps $0.05 $0.20
Radiant Barrier $0.06 $0.24
Refrigerator - Door Gasket Replacement $0.05 $0.20
Repair Leaks, new VSD for compressor, new sequencer $0.05 $0.20
Retrocommissioning, Lighting $0.05 $0.20
Strip Curtain for Walk-in Cooler or Freezer $0.05 $0.20
Switching Controls for Multilevel Lighting $0.06 $0.24
T5 fluorescent $0.05 $0.24
T8 fluorescent $0.05 $0.24
Tractor Heater Timers $0.05 $0.20
Upstream CFL - Non-Residential $0.05 $0.20
VFDs $0.05 $0.20
Wall Insulation $0.05 $0.24
Water Heater - Install Timer $0.06 $0.24
Window Film $0.06 $0.24
Window Replacement $0.06 $0.24
Windows-High Efficiency $0.06 $0.24
WLHP $0.06 $0.24
Wtr-Cool centrifugal Chiller $0.05 $0.24
Wtr-Cool screw chiller $0.06 $0.24
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