Residential Program Measures

	Residential Program		
		Low Incentive	High Incentive
	Measure	Level (\$/Measure)	Level (\$/Measure)
	10W LED Downlight E26	\$2.00	\$12.00
	10WLED (60W incand)	\$2.00	\$12.00
	12W LED Dimmable 13W CFL	\$2.00	\$12.00
	15W LED Flood Light PAR30	\$0.50 \$3.00	\$4.00 \$18.00
	18W LED Flood Light PAR38	\$3.00	\$18.00
	20WLED (100W incand)	\$2.00	\$18.00
	8W LED Globe Light G25 Bulb Air Purifier	\$2.00	\$12.00
	Air Purmer Air Sealing - 50%_Elec Only	\$25.00 \$50.00	\$100.00 \$600.00
	ASHP SEER 15	\$100.00	\$1,500.00
	ASHP SEER 16+	\$150.00	\$1,816.48
	CAC SEER 14 CAC SEER 15	\$75.00 \$75.00	\$800.00 \$1,100.00
	CAC SEER 16+	\$75.00 \$75.00	\$1,173.88
	Ceiling Insulation_R-5 to R-30	\$.001 per sf x ΔR	\$.02 per sq ft x ΔR
	Ceiling Insulation_R-5 to R-38	\$.001 per sf x ΔR	\$.02 per sq ft x ΔR
	Ceiling Insulation_R-5 to R-49 CFL Fixtures	\$.001 per sf x ΔR \$2.00	\$.02 per sq ft x ΔR \$20.00
	CFL High Wattage	\$0.50	\$6.00
	CFL Torchiere Floor Lamps	\$2.00	\$20.00
	Duct Sealing Level 1 Duct Sealing Level 2	\$70.00 \$70.00	\$500.00 \$500.00
	Electronically Commutated Motor (ECM)	\$70.00	\$150.00
	Energy Star Room AC	\$10.00	\$50.00
	Energy Star Water Cooler	\$25.00	\$100.00
	Geothermal HP Desuperheater GSHP	\$47.80 \$121.36	\$190.00 \$4,800.00
	Heat Pump Strip Installed	\$25.00	\$135.00
	Heat Pump Strip Reset	\$5.00	\$22.50
	Heat Pump Water Heater	\$250.00	\$1,000.00
	HID Exterior Efficient Faucet Aerator	\$15.00 \$1.00	\$75.00 \$5.00
	Efficient Showerhead	\$4.50	\$20.00
	HVAC Maintenance and Tune-up	\$25.00	\$120.00
	Indoor Coil Cleaning	\$14.06	\$75.00
	Outdoor Coil Cleaning Pipe Wrap	\$5.00 \$2.25	\$30.00 \$9.00
	Pool Pump and Motor Single Speed	\$17.00	\$150.00
	RCA 10% improvement	\$25.00	\$115.00
	RCA 15% improvement	\$75.00	\$375.00
	RCA 5% improvement Smart Strip	\$20.00 \$1.00	\$100.00 \$20.00
	VFDs on Residential Swimming Pool Pumps	\$125.00	\$750.00
	Water Heater, Thermostat Setback	\$0.50	\$6.40
	Window Film	\$25.00	\$430.68
	Window Replacement Dehumidifier recycling	\$50.00 \$0.00	\$4,200.00 \$25.00
	Freezer Recycling	\$25.00	\$100.00
	Refrigerator Recycling	\$25.00	\$100.00
	Room AC recycling	\$0.00	\$25.00
Direct Install Direct Install	10W LED Downlight E26 12W LED Dimmable	\$5.00 \$5.00	\$28.00 \$28.00
Direct Install	15W LED Flood Light PAR30	\$9.00	\$36.00
Direct Install	18W LED Flood Light PAR38	\$9.00	\$36.00
Direct Install	8W LED Globe Light G25	\$6.00	\$24.00
Direct Install Direct Install	13W CFL_60W incand 18W CFL_75W incand	\$2.50 \$2.50	\$7.00 \$7.00
Direct Install	23W CFL_100W incand	\$2.50	\$7.00
Direct Install	Energy Star Room AC	\$150.00	\$950.00
Direct Install	Energy Star Thru Wall AC	\$150.00	\$1,000.00
Direct Install	Energy Star Refrigerator	\$250.00	\$1,400.00
Direct Install Direct Install	HVAC Maintenance and Tune-up Efficient Faucet Aerator	\$25.00 \$5.00	\$200.00 \$30.00
Direct Install	Efficient Showerhead	\$10.00	\$80.00
Direct Install	Pipe Wrap	\$2.25	\$32.00
Direct Install	PTAC 10 EER	\$50.00	\$600.00
Direct Install Direct Install	PTAC 9 EER PTHP 10 EER	\$50.00 \$75.00	\$600.00 \$600.00
Direct Install	PTHP 10 EER PTHP 9 EER	\$75.00	\$600.00
Direct Install	RCA 10% improvement	\$50.00	\$210.00
Direct Install	RCA 15% improvement	\$50.00	\$210.00
Direct Install Direct Install	RCA 5% improvement	\$50.00 \$1.50	\$210.00
Direct Install	Refrigerator Coil Cleaning Brush Window Film	\$1.50 \$50.00	\$15.00 \$430.68
	127 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Ç50.00	Ç-130.00

Business Program Measures			
		Low Incentive Level	High Incentive Level
	Measure	(\$/1st Yr kWh)	(\$/1st Yr kWh)
	AC Air-Cooled Recip Chiller	\$0.06 \$0.05	\$0.24 \$0.24
	Anti Sweat Heater Control	\$0.05	\$0.24
	Barrel Wraps Inj Mold and Extruders	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Beverage Vending Machine Control	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Central Lighting Control Ceramic Metal Halide 20-100W	\$0.06 \$0.06	\$0.24 \$0.24
	CFL Reflector Flood	\$0.05	\$0.20
	CHW reset	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Compressed Air Optimization Compressor Controls	\$0.05 \$0.05	\$0.20 \$0.20
	Compressor Optimization	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Daylight Sensor controls	\$0.05	\$0.24
	Demand Controlled Ventilation	\$0.06 \$0.05	\$0.24 \$0.24
	Dual Technology Sensors ECM Case Motors	\$0.05	\$0.24
	ECM Cooler and Freezer Motors	\$0.05	\$0.20
	ECM in Air Handlers in Computer Room HVAC	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Efficient Condenser	\$0.06	\$0.24
	Efficient Refrigeration Condenser Electronics - Monitor Power Management	\$0.06 \$0.05	\$0.24 \$0.20
	EMS	\$0.06	\$0.24
	Energy Efficient Blower	\$0.05	\$0.20
	ENERGY STAR Commercial Glass Door Freezers	\$0.05	\$0.24
	ENERGY STAR Commercial Glass Door Refrigerators	\$0.05	\$0.24
	ENERGY STAR Commercial Solid Door Freezers ENERGY STAR Hot Holding Cabinets Full Size - Electric	\$0.06 \$0.06	\$0.24 \$0.24
	ENERGY STAR Ice Machines	\$0.05	\$0.24
	Energy Star Laptop	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Energy Star POS Terminal	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Energy Star Server ENERGY STAR Steam Cookers	\$0.05 \$0.06	\$0.20 \$0.24
	ENERGY STAR Vending Machine	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Engineered CKV hood	\$0.06	\$0.24
	Engineered Nozzles Compressed Air	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Floating Head Pressure Control	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Garage HID replacement retrofit Ground Source heat Pump	\$0.06 \$0.06	\$0.24 \$0.24
	Head Pressure Control	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Heat Pump	\$0.06	\$0.24
	Heat Pump Water Heater	\$0.05	\$0.20
	HVAC - Occupancy Sensors Induction Street Lighting - 85W Sylvania Cobra head	\$0.06 \$0.05	\$0.24 \$0.20
	Infrared Heater	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Interior Ceiling (6 fixtures controlled)	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Interior CF 1L 26W Quad	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Interior High-Bay CF (3 fix. controlled) Interior High-Bay T5 (3 fix. Controlled)	\$0.06 \$0.06	\$0.24 \$0.24
	Interior Wall (3 fixtures controlled)	\$0.05	\$0.20
	LED Case lighting	\$0.06	\$0.24
	LED Exit Signs Electronic Fixtures (Retrofit Only)	\$0.05	\$0.20
	LED Lamps - post-EISA LED or Electroluminescent Exit Sign	\$0.05 \$0.06	\$0.20 \$0.24
	Lighted Snack Dispensing Machine	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Low Flow Faucet Aerator - Electric water heater	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Low Flow Showerhead_MF	\$0.06	\$0.24
	New pin-based CFL Fixture (_GT_45W)	\$0.06	\$0.24 \$0.24
	Occupancy Sensors Office Electronics - Monitor, Max Efficiency	\$0.06 \$0.05	\$0.24
	Office Equipment - Plug Load Occupancy Sensors	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Optimizing Process Cooling	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Optimizing Process Heating	\$0.05	\$0.20 \$0.20
	Passive Infrared or Ultrasonic Pool Heater Heat Pump	\$0.05 \$0.05	\$0.20
	Pool Pump - Timer	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Pre Rinse Sprayers - Electric water heater	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Pulse Start Metal Halide retrofit only	\$0.06	\$0.24
	Pumps Radiant Barrier	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Refrigerator - Door Gasket Replacement	\$0.06 \$0.05	\$0.24 \$0.20
	Repair Leaks, new VSD for compressor, new sequencer	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Retrocommissioning, Lighting	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Strip Curtain for Walk-in Cooler or Freezer	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Switching Controls for Multilevel Lighting T5 fluorescent	\$0.06 \$0.05	\$0.24 \$0.24
	T8 fluorescent	\$0.05	\$0.24
	Tractor Heater Timers	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Upstream CFL - Non-Residential	\$0.05	\$0.20
	VFDs Wall Insulation	\$0.05	\$0.20
	Wall Insulation Water Heater - Install Timer	\$0.05 \$0.06	\$0.24 \$0.24
	Window Film	\$0.06	\$0.24
	Window Replacement	\$0.06	\$0.24
	Windows-High Efficiency	\$0.06	\$0.24
	WLHP Wtr-Cool centrifugal Chiller	\$0.06 \$0.05	\$0.24 \$0.24
	Wtr-Cool screw chiller	\$0.06	\$0.24